

No. 19A1071

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

BONNIE RAYSOR, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

RON DESANTIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Application To Vacate the Stay of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE
THE EN BANC ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S STAY**

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
STEVEN J. LINDSAY
SHELBY L. BAIRD
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9660
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
slindsay@cooperkirk.com
sbaird@cooperkirk.com

JOSEPH W. JACQUOT
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE
JOSHUA E. PRATT
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
400 S. Monroe St., PL-5
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Telephone: (850) 717-9310
Fax: (850) 488-9810
joe.jacquot
@eog.myflorida.com
nicholas.primrose
@eog.myflorida.com
joshua.pratt
@eog.myflorida.com

BRADLEY R. MCVAY
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
STATE
R.A. Gray Building, Suite
100
500 South Bronough St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Telephone: (850) 245-6536
Fax: (850) 245-6127
brad.mcvay
@dos.myflorida.com
ashley.davis
@dos.myflorida.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background	3
A. Passage of Amendment 4.....	3
B. Passage of Senate Bill 7066.....	5
C. The Florida Supreme Court Interprets Amendment 4	5
II. Prior Proceedings.....	6
A. The Preliminary Injunction Proceedings and Prior Appeal	6
B. The Trial on the Merits and the District Court’s Final Judgment.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> Demands That This Court Refrain From Vacating the En Banc Eleventh Circuit’s Stay.	10
II. The Court is Unlikely To Grant Review of this Case.	14
A. The Court Is Unlikely To Review Applicants’ Wealth-Discrimination Claim.	14
B. The Court Is Unlikely To Review Applicants’ Twenty-Fourth Amendment Claim.	18
C. The Court Is Unlikely To Review Applicants’ Due Process Claims.....	20
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Stay Order Is Not Demonstrably Erroneous.....	21
A. Florida’s Reenfranchisement Scheme Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	22

1.	Applicants Do Not State A Wealth-Discrimination Claim Under the Fourteenth Amendment.	22
2.	SB-7066 Must Be Scrutinized Under Rational-Basis Review.....	25
3.	SB-7066 Is Rationally Related To Legitimate Government Interests.	37
B.	Amendment 4 and SB-7066 Do Not Impose Taxes Prohibited by the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.	43
C.	Florida’s Reenfranchisement Scheme Comports With the Due Process Clause. ...	48
IV.	Applicants Will Not Be Seriously and Irreparably Harmed if the Eleventh Circuit’s Stay Is Not Vacated.	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	54
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	45
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re: Implementation of Amendment 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	5
<i>Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. re: Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	47
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	26, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980).....	38
<i>Black v. Romano</i> , 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....	33
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	30
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	30
<i>Bynum v. Conn. Comm’n on Forfeited Rights</i> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	2
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	29, 30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	38, 39
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	37
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	37, 40, 43
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	12
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	33
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	26, 29
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	25
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	19
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	26, 27, 28

<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 15, 19, 26, 44, 45
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010)	1, 14, 17, 26
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973)	8
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000)	2, 19, 45
<i>In re Wood</i> , 866 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 15, 17, 19, 20, 26, 45
<i>Johnson v. Haslam</i> , 563 U.S. 1008 (2011)	15, 17, 20
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:19-cv-300, 2020 WL 2618062 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. DeSantis</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	6, 13
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 6, 23
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	30, 33
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	36, 37
<i>Kemp v. Smith</i> , 463 U.S. 1321 (1983)	9
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	30
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	30
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	23, 24, 29, 30, 31
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)	1, 15, 26, 42
<i>Maggio v. Williams</i> , 464 U.S. 46 (1983)	14
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	54
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	49, 50
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	29
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	19
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	27, 37
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	20
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	39
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	33
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	46
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	26, 45
<i>O'Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980)	9, 12, 55

<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973)	34
<i>Owens v. Barnes</i> , 711 F.2d 25 (3d Cir. 1983).....	1, 15, 26, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....	8, 43
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10, 12, 13, 55
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	2, 11
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	1, 16, 17, 25, 44
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	22, 24, 31, 36
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)	1, 14, 15, 26
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 457 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 984 So. 2d 639 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	47
<i>Strange v. Searcy</i> , 135 S. Ct. 940 (2015).....	54
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	31, 32
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	42
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	46
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	45
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1598 (2020)	9, 53
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014).....	12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	23
<i>Vinson v. State</i> , 345 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1977).....	47
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	33
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	8, 31, 46, 53
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	40, 41
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	22
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	31, 42
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	41
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	30

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 122

Fla. Const.

 art. VI, § 4 (1838)3

 art. VI, § 4(a).....2, 3, 34

 art. XI, § 5(e).....4

28 U.S.C. § 2281 (1970).....15

1845 Fla. Laws ch. 38, art. 2, § 3, *available at* <https://bit.ly/34eeO3k>.....3

2019-162 Fla. Laws 15

Fla. Stat.

 § 98.0751(2)(a)5 5

 § 104.011(2).....52

 § 104.041.....52

 § 142.01.....47

 § 939.06.....47

 § 944.705(6)(a)(2).....50

 § 947.24(3).....50

 § 948.01.....47

 § 948.041.....50

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.010, *available at* <https://bit.ly/2Z15hrJ>.....52

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....14, 19, 20

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....23

Br. of Pls.-Appellants, *Johnson v. Bredesen*, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) (No. 08-6377).....17

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Johnson v. Haslam*, 563 U.S. 1008 (2011).....20

Reply Br. of Pls.-Appellants, *Johnson v. Bredesen*,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) (No. 08-6377).....17

William Shakespeare, *The Tragedy of Macbeth*.....40
